

# **COUNCIL OF** THE EUROPEAN UNION

## Brussels, 20 April 2012

8984/12

**CDR 43** 

### **COVER NOTE**

Ms Christina KOKKINAKIS, acting Chargé d'Affaires, Permanent Representation from:

of Austria to the European Union

received on: 17 April 2012

Mr Uwe CORSEPIUS, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union to:

Committee of the Regions Subject:

appointment of an alternate member (AT)

Delegations will find attached a translation of a letter <sup>1</sup> from Ms Christina KOKKINAKIS, acting Chargé d'Affaires, Permanent Representation of Austria to the European Union, to Mr Uwe CORSEPIUS, Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union.

<sup>1</sup> with reference BRÜSSEL-ÖV/BMEIA/1286/2012

8984/12 GC/jl DRI

## Permanent Representation of Austria to the European Union

Brussels, 13 April 2012 Our ref: BRÜSSEL-ÖV/BMeiA/1286/2012

Mr Uwe Corsepius Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union Rue de la Loi 175 1049 Brussels

cc: FAX 02/281 8416

**Re:** Committee of the Regions:

Nomination of Mr Achill Rumpold, Landesrat, as alternate member to replace Dr Josef Martinz, Landesrat (retd.)

Sir,

Dr Josef Martinz has resigned from office as Landesrat for the province of Carinthia and informed the Secretary-General of the Committee of the Regions (CoR) in a letter dated 2 March 2012 that his term of office as alternate member of the Committee of the Regions has consequently come to an end.

At the same time I would like to inform you that the Austrian Federal Government has decided to nominate Mr Achill Rumpold, Landesrat, as alternate member of the Committee of the Regions. Please find below his personal particulars as required:

### Mr Achill Rumpold, Landesrat

National mandate: Mitglied der Landesregierung des Bundeslandes Kärnten
Type of mandate: Post with political accountability to an elected assembly

(Landtag des Bundeslandes Kärnten)

- Professional address: Amt der Kärntner Landesregierung, Arnulfplatz 1,

9021 Klagenfurt am Wörthersee

#### **OMISSIS**

(Complimentary close)

(s.) Christina Kokkinakis Acting Chargé d'affaires

8984/12		GC/il	2
ANNEX	DRI	J	EN